

SC no.266/2021
State Vs.Faisal Alam @ Shahrukh & Ors.
FIR no.656/2020
PS : Hari Nagar
u/s.302/34 IPC

12.11.2021

Present : Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All three accused persons produced from JC.
Sh. Raj Kumar, Ld. LAC for accused Faisal.
Sh. Hari Dutt Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Ved Prakash.

At this stage, accused Naushad requests to provide the Counsel at the State's cost as he is unable to defend him due to his weak financial condition.

Since accused Naushad has requested for free lawyer, Ms. Sadhna Bhatia, Enrl. no. D-80/1985, mobile no. 9810643546 is appointed as Amicus Curiae to defend accused Naushad.

At this stage, Ld. Amicus Curiae is requested to await the matter for one hour as she wishes to go through the file and she will address arguments on charge.

At the request of Ld. Amicus Curiae matter was awaited.

It is 12:10 pm.

Arguments on charge heard from both sides.

Vide my separate order on charge, prime facie charge framed against all the accused persons u/s. 302/34 IPC to which all the accused persons denied to plead guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for PE on 12.01.2022.

At this stage, accused Naushad filed two applications, one seeking permission to carry certain articles in the jail and other application to provide high risk security.

Contd.../-

-2-

Let both the applications be sent to Superintendent Jail dispose off them as per rules and file the report on next date.

Put up for PE on 12.01.2022.

Copy of this order be given to Ld. Amicus Curiae for record, as prayed.

(POORAN CHAND)
ASJ-02/West/Delhi
12.11.2021