

SC No. 266/2021

FIR No.656/2020

PS Hari Nagar

State Vs. Naushad & Ors.

Under 302/34 IPC

07.02.24

Present : Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused persons produced from JC.  
Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused persons.

Matter is listed today for PE. However, no PW in present.

On the last date of hearing, IO/Insp. Mukesh Kumar sought some time to file status report of the FSL. However, he is not even present in the court today.

In these circumstances, letailable warrant be issued against the IO/Insp. Mukesh Kumar in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- and one surety of like amount and the same be executed through DCP concerned for the next date of hearing and also, let an explanation be also called through the DCP as to why FSL has not been filed till today and also as to what steps have been taken by the IO as well as SHO concerned to get the FSL result expedited as already 3 years have already elapsed.

In these circumstances, matter stands adjourned for today.

Put up the matter for PE/filing of report as above on **12.04.24**. Let material witnesses, MHC(M) with case property, if any be summoned for the date fixed.

**(AMBIKA SINGH)**  
**ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi**  
**07.02.24**